DISTRICT 6
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD : é 55 ¢
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION OQ 7
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
Bids and Proposals

TO President and Village Board of Trustees

FROM David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager

DATE August 25, 2009 Agenda Date September 3, 2009

TITLE 2009 Civic Center Reservoir Facility Pump & Motor Rehabilitation Bi(i

SUBMITTED BY:  Angela M. Podesta, Utilities Superintendent P‘“\Q

RESULTS: '

Date Bids Were Publishe 8/5/09 Bidding Closed 8/19/09
Total Number of Bids Received 4

Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 4

Bid Security Required X Yes No
Performance Bond Required X Yes No
Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No
Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested? ‘ Yes X No
If yes, explain:

Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No
Responsible Bidder?

If no, explain:

FISCAL IMPACT:
Engineer's estimate/budget estimate $360,000.00
Amount of Award $212,197.50

BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:

Award a contract in an amount not to exceed $212,197.50 to Water Well Solutions, Illinois
Division, LLC of Coal City, IL to remove existing equipment and furnish and install six new
pumps and motors at the Civic Center Reservoir Facility.

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously __Yes X No

If yes, was quality of work acceptable __Yes _ No
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? X Yes __ No
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply __Yes

REVIEW (as needed):

Village Attorney XX : ' Date

Finance Director XX Date

Village Manager XX . Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm,
Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.




InterOffice Memo

To: David A. Hulsebereg. Village Manager /
Throush: Carl S. Goldsmith. Director of Public Works O
From: Angela M. Podesta. Utilities Superintendent "\\\k

Date:  August 26. 2009
Subject: 2009 Civic Center Reservoir Facility Pump & Motor

Rehabilitation (PWU 10-22)

Background
The project involves the replacement of the six (6) high service pumps and motors at the Civic Center

Reservoir Facility (CCRF). The scope of work includes removing the motors and pulling the pumps out
of the reservoirs and installing new pumps and new premium efficiency motors. The CCRF was put
into service in 1980 and it is the main pumping and water storage facility for the Village of Lombard.
The pumps were rehabilitated once since being put into service (three in 1991 and three in 1995).
Typical pump life is 20-30 years. The motors were also serviced in 1991 and 1995. The Village bid the
project with a base bid that included items such as removing and reinstalling the equipment and options
that included unit prices for new pumps, rebuilding the pumps, new premium efficiency motors and
rebuilding the motors. Staff has identified the pay back for new premium efficiency motors versus
rebuilding the existing motors at less than 5 years based upon the low bidder’s unit prices. After a
careful review of the bid items, staff is recommending the contract be awarded for the total cost of the
base bid plus the purchase and installation of six (6) new pumps and motors.

Six potential bidders and suppliers purchased bid documents. Public Works Utilities received and
opened four (4) bids at 10:00 A.M. on August 19, 2009. The results for Base Bid plus Additive (1) New
Pump and Additive (3) Premium Efficiency Motor are summarized below:

~ Company |  Bid.
Water Well Solutions $212.197.50
Layne Western $280.342.00
Illinois Pump $245.876.00
The Flolo Corp. $216.096.50
Engineer’s Estimate $360,000.00

The bid tabulation is attached. The project is funded in the Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund. Public
Works has not worked with Water Well Solutions previously. They submitted a bid on the Well #7
Repair project but were not low bidder. A check of their references gave favorable recommendations.

Recommendation

Public Works Utilities staff recommends awarding a contract in an amount not to exceed
$212,197.50 to Water Well Solutions, Illinois Division, LLC of Coal City, IL to remove existing
equipment and furnish and install six new pumps and premium efficiency motors at the Civic Center
Reservoir Facility. Please submit this recommendation to the Board of Trustees for their approval at
the September 3, 2009 meeting.

File: PWU 10-22

U:\My Documents\Word BIDDOC\CCRF Pump & Motor Rehab\2009 CCRF Pump & Motor Rehab\BOT Bid Memo.DOC



} Jo | obed

05°025'8¥2$ 00'986'L21$ pig ON 05595 LvL$ ¥ PPY+Z PPV+pPld aseq

059/1°122% 00'980°S61$ pig ON 05°/26'€9L$ € PPV+Z PPY+pIg oseq

05 0¥1'e61$ - 009..'cz2$ 00°06.'9vZ$ 05'6£8'681$ ¥ PPY+L PPV+pPIg aseg

05'960'912¢$ 00'9/8's¥¢$ 00'Z¥£'082$ 05°/61'Cles € PPVY+l PPY+plid aseg
00'626'02% 05°28v'e$ 00008'€t$ 00'00€'2$ 00°'000't2$ 00°000't$ 00°01222% 00'58.°c$ 00061'cZ$ 00'698'c$ yoey 9 J1010IAI PIRQRY b
0S'zve'ovs Gleel'l$ 00°95¥'9e$ 00'920'9% 00°001'Lv$ 00°058°'.$ 00'292'95% 00°2.8'6$ 00°255'S¥$ 00'26S°L$ yoey 9 J0)OJN AdUArdLY WwniwRlg ¢
00'¥¥G'e8% 00'¥Z6'cl$ [00°080°2G1L$ 00°081'92% 00°000'c9% 00°006'0L$ [00°0% pig ON 00°z5s‘0e$ 00'260'5$ ey 9 dumng ppngay “z
00'666°20L$  |0S°260°Z1$  |00°000°20L$ 00°000°21$ 00°06L'€L1$ 00'696'81$ [00809'GLLS 00'892'61$ 00228'8/$ 00°.eL'el$ | goey 9 dumng maN °Y
SOARIPPY

85°€69'76$ 0S°0v9°LL$ 00°986'v3$ 00°Z.¥'801% 05°¢28°28% ‘pejdalLI0d pig aseq
0§'590°5t$ 00'986'v8$ 00°2.¥'801$ 05'622°28$ ‘pedy sy
00°000°05$ 00°000'06$ |00°000°05$ 00'000'05$ 00°000°0S$ 00°000'05$ [00°000°05$ 00°000'05$ 00°000'05$ 00°000'05$ yuwowdmnby aredoy
00°655% 00°2¢$ 00°6.¢$ 006e$ 00°6.€$ 00's2$ 00°05.$ 00'05$ 00°02.$ 00'8v$ eyl SI pu
I1ad ‘adiJ uwmyo)) peaay -3y
8€'¥¥e$ 88'8v$ 00'521$ 0062% 00°05z$ 00'05$ 00°052$ 00°05$ 05'2ses 05°0.$ yory S puo aad ‘adig
Um0, peddy -3y ¥ In)
00'501°2$ 1£°92$ 00°000°2$ 0062$ 00'009°1$ 00'0z$ 00°00¥'2$ 00°0€$ 00°02¥'2$ Gzoes jooq{ o8 youy g -
adiq uwnjo)) 80D 29 Ise[qpuUES
€1°/98'G$ €0'69% 05°656'v$ 0e'8s$ 00°058$ 0001% 00°S.¥'LLS 00'S€1$ 00'881'9% 08'2.$ jooq| <8 youf g — (MaN) adig umnjo)
00'626's$ 05°966% 00°052'8$ 00'S.€1$ 00'98¢€'v$ 00°1€L$ 00°00.'5$ 00056$ 00'085°'6$ 00°0¢6$ yoey 9 peay d3.eydsiq dung pingey
€€2L6'v1$ €€'2/6'71$  (00°00L°2$ 0000128 00°00€'51$ 00°00€'5L$ [00°202'02$ 00'202'02$ 00G1v'6% 00Giv'6$ [wngY 2 yudwdmby qrejsurey
GL'e68'1$ €9'6le$ 00°0zr'es 000.5$ 00'6.6$ 05291$ 00°026°L$ 00°02¢$ 00092'1$ oooLes yoey 9 10)0JA] Joadsuy
00CL8'%$ 00208$ 00°0€1'S$ 00°558% 00°05.'€$ 00°629% 00'00Z°.$ 00°002°L$ 00'891L°€$ 00'82s$ yoey 9 dumg yoadsuy
00°69¢'8$ 00'592'8$ 00682°1$ 00'682'1$ 00°00S°.$ 00°005'L$ 00'625'8$ 00°6.5'8$ 00'02.'8$ 00°02.'e$ |wnSy I juowdinby o [eAomY
felol aoLd Jun lejol a9l Nun jejoL aoud Jun |ejor aold Hun Jejot aoud pun | un [fuend
Saold Jun abeiaay 1 ‘slIAuasuag 1 ‘smopea|y . N I foomouwouos woay|
‘uonelodion ojol4 a8yl Buijjoy ‘dund siouyjj| | ‘esoiny ‘uraysapp aulke] ‘SUOIIN|OS [IOM 197BM
uone[nqge] pig
WY 00:01 ¢20l-NMd
6002/61/8

uonejjiqeyay Jojo| @ duind Ajijioed JIoAIaSaY J8jUs JIAID 6002




